

18.03.2025  
Item No.92  
gd

CRA/513/2015  
SAMIM SK & ANR.  
VS  
STATE OF WEST BENGAL  
IA NO: CRAN/1/2015(Old No:CRAN/3182/2015)

Mr. Souvik Ganguly  
..for the Appellants.

None appears on behalf of the State respondent.

Mr. Souvik Ganguly, learned advocate appears on behalf of the appellants and submits that there is no communication between his clients and him and accordingly, prays for issuance of administrative notice.

Considering the long pendency of the matter, the prayer of the appellants stands allowed.

Let administrative notice be issued to the appellants.

The department is directed to take necessary steps in this regard.

Let the matter appear on 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2025.

**(CHAITALI CHATTERJEE (DAS), J.)**