

11.07.2025  
Ct. No.446  
SL. No.36  
PG+KS

**C.R.A. 513 of 2015**  
**With**  
**I.A. No. CRAN 1 of 2015 (Old CRAN 3182 of 2015**  
**Samim Sk. & Anr.**  
**-Vs.-**  
**The State of West Bengal**

None appears on behalf of the appellants as well as the State/respondent. However, it transpires that by virtue of order of this Court dated 7<sup>th</sup> July, 2025 also, an opportunity was granted to the appellants since no one appeared on behalf of the appellants, though administrative notice was duly received by the appellants.

However, as none appears on behalf of the appellants today also, the Member Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to take necessary steps for appointment of an advocate to represent the appellants.

Let the matter appear in the monthly list of September, 2025

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the office of the Member Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee by the department.

Learned advocate for the State/respondent is directed to be present on the next date of hearing.

**(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)**