

11.02.2026
Item No.206(ML)
Ct. No. 34
nb

**CRA 513 of 2015
With
CRAN 1 of 2015(Old CRAN 3182 of 2015)**

In the matter of: **Samim Sk. & Anr.**

..... appellants.

Ms. Meenal Sinha,

....For the appellants.

Mr. Sandip Chakraborty,

.... For the State.

1. Learned advocate engaged by the High Court Legal Services Committed submits that in all probability, the appellant has served sentence since no order can be found whereby he was enlarged on bail.
2. In this situation, learned advocate for the State is directed to furnish a report from the concerned Correctional Home as to whether the appellant has served out the sentence or not.
3. The matter be listed in the Monthly list of March 2026.
4. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(CHAITALI CHATTERJEE (DAS), J.)